

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

* * * * *

**UNITEDHEALTHCARE OF
NEW YORK, INC.**

77 Water Street, 14th Floor
New York, New York 10005;

and

OXFORD HEALTH INSURANCE, INC.,
One Penn Plaza FL 8
New York, NY 10119-0899;

Plaintiffs,

v.

**MARIA T. VULLO, in her official capacity as
Superintendent of Financial Services of the
State of New York,
One State Street
New York, New York 10004-1511;**

Defendant.

* * * * *

**Civil Action
No. 1:17-cv-07694-JGK**

**REPLY IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS' CROSS-MOTION FOR PARTIAL SUMMARY
JUDGMENT AS TO COUNTS I THROUGH V OF THEIR COMPLAINT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. PLAINTIFFS ARE ENTITLED TO SUMMARY JUDGMENT ON THEIR PREEMPTION CLAIMS	
A. The ACA Does Not Preclude This Court’s Well-Established Equity Jurisdiction Over Plaintiffs’ Claims Against Preempted State Regulations	
1. The ACA Does Not Prescribe A “Sole Remedy.”	5
2. Plaintiffs Do Not Seek To Enforce A “Judgment-Laden Standard.”	7
B. The Opposition Underscores That The Emergency Regulation Is Preempted.	
1. The Emergency Regulation is Expressly Preempted.	8
2. Field Preemption Applies To Federal RA.	11
3. The Emergency Regulation Conflicts With And Presents An Obstacle To The Federal RA Regime.	12
a) The Emergency Regulation Conflicts with the Requirements for Approval and Operation of a State RA Scheme.	12
b) The Emergency Regulation Conflicts with the Federal Government’s Determination of RA Payments and Receipts.	15
C. The State Cannot Rely Upon Purported HHS Silence Or Stray Statements To Evade The Explicit, Formally-Adopted Requirements Of The RA Regulations.	16
II. PLAINTIFFS ARE ENTITLED TO SUMMARY JUDGMENT ON THEIR TAKINGS AND EXACTION CLAIMS.....	
III. PLAINTIFFS ARE ENTITLED TO SUMMARY JUDGMENT ON THEIR SECTION 1983 CLAIM.....	
IV. PLAINTIFFS ARE ENTITLED TO INJUNCTIVE AND DECLARATORY RELIEF.....	
CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>287 Corp. Ctr. Assoc. v. Township of Bridgewater</i> , 101 F.3d 320 (3d Cir. 1996).....	22
<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001).....	6
<i>Am. Fed'n of Labor v. Watson</i> , 327 U.S. 582 (1946).....	23
<i>Amarin Pharma, Inc. v. U.S. Food & Drug Admin.</i> , 119 F. Supp. 3d 196, 220 (S.D.N.Y. 2015).....	20
<i>Armstrong v. Exceptional Child Ctr., Inc.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1378 (2015)..... <i>passim</i>	
<i>Barnett Bank of Marion Cty., N.A. v. Nelson</i> , 517 U.S. 25 (1996).....	24, 25
<i>Bieneman v. City of Chicago</i> , 864 F.2d 463 (7th Cir. 1988)	22
<i>Env't'l Encapsulating Corp. v. City of New York</i> , 855 F.2d 48 (2d Cir. 1988).....	14
<i>Exodus Refugee Immigration, Inc. v. Pence</i> , 165 F. Supp. 3d 718, 728 (S.D. Ind. 2016), <i>aff'd</i> 838 F.3d 902 (7th Cir. 2016)	7
<i>Friends of the East Hampton Airport, Inc. v. Town of East Hampton</i> , 841 F.3d 144 (2d Cir. 2016)..... <i>passim</i>	
<i>Greater New York Metro. Food Council, Inc. v. Giuliani</i> , 195 F.3d 100 (2d Cir. 1999).....	12
<i>Greatness v. Fed. Election Comm'n</i> , 831 F.3d 500 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	25
<i>Hotze v. Burwell</i> , 784 F.3d 984 (5th Cir. 2015)	25
<i>Humana, Inc. v. Forsyth</i> , 525 U.S. 299 (1999).....	24

<i>Kelly v. Washington</i> , 302 U.S. 1 (1937).....	11
<i>King v. Burwell</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2480 (2015).....	25
<i>Lander v. Harford Life & Annuity Ins. Co.</i> , 251 F.3d 101 (2d Cir. 2001).....	12
<i>MedImmune, Inc. v. Genentech, Inc.</i> , 549 U.S. 118 (2007).....	19
<i>Mullins v. City of New York</i> , 626 F.3d 47 (2d Cir. 2010).....	23
<i>Perez v. Mortg. Bankers Ass'n</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1199 (2015).....	18
<i>Pharm. Soc'y of State of N.Y. v. N.Y. State Dept. of Social Servs.</i> , 50 F.3d 1168 (2d Cir. 1995).....	25
<i>Resolution Tr. Corp. v. Diamond</i> , 45 F.3d 665 (2d Cir. 1995).....	12, 24
<i>Restoration Risk Retention Grp., Inc. v. Gutierrez</i> , 880 F.3d 339 (7th Cir. 2018)	3
<i>Roman Catholic Archdiocese of New York v. Sebelius</i> , 907 F. Supp. 2d 310 (E.D.N.Y. 2012)	20, 21
<i>Skidmore v. Swift & Co.</i> , 323 U.S. 134 (1944).....	18
<i>Tex. Children's Hosp. v. Burwell</i> , 76 F. Supp. 3d 224, 237 (D.D.C. 2014)	17
<i>U.S. Dept. of Treasury v. Fabe</i> , 508 U.S. 491 (1993).....	12
<i>Verna v. U.S. Suzuki Motor Corp.</i> , 713 F. Supp. 823 (E.D. Pa. 1989)	12
<i>Virginia Office for Protection & Advocacy v. Stewart</i> , 563 U.S. 247 (2011).....	5
<i>Virginia v. Am. Booksellers Ass'n</i> , 484 U.S. 383, 393 (1988).....	21

W. Air Lines, Inc. v. Port Auth. of New York & New Jersey,
817 F.2d 222 (2d Cir. 1987).....5

Wright v. Dow Chem. USA,
845 F. Supp. 503 (M.D. Tenn. 1993).....11

Ex parte Young,
209 U.S. 123, 160–62 (1908).....3, 4, 6

Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 1011.....12, 24, 25
42 U.S.C. 300gg-23(a)(1)11
42 U.S.C. 18041(d)11
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-23(a)(1)8, 10
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....22
42 U.S.C. § 18041(d)8, 9, 10
42 U.S.C. §§ 18041(d) and 300gg-23(a)(1).....11, 17
Civil Rights Act of 1964 Title VI6

Other Authorities

45 C.F.R. § 153.310(a).....9
45 C.F.R. § 153.310(a)(3), (a)(4)1, 16, 17
45 C.F.R. §§ 153.310(a)(3), (a)(4) and 153.32011, 17
45 C.F.R. § 153.3201, 9, 17
U.S. Const., Fifth Amend.....1, 22
U.S. Const., Fourteenth Amend.1, 22
U.S. Const., Eleventh Amend.23
N.Y. Insurance Regulation 146.....16
U.S. Const. Art. VI, cl. 2.....2, 8
